
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 28th July, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Wingate
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Pearce

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 30 June 2016;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16 7 - 118

6.  KPMG Interim Audit Report 2015/16: Management 
Response 

119 - 132



 
Audit 30.6.16 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 30 JUNE 2016 

 
Members in attendance  
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J T Pennington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr K R H Wingate (Chairman) 
* Cllr J A Pearce   

 
Members also in attendance:  

 
Cllrs H D Bastone, D Brown, J P Green, M J Hicks, T R Holway, R J Tucker, L A H 
Ward and S A E Wright 

 
Item No Minute  

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance  

All 
Items 

 
 

Business Development – Group Manager, Section 
151 Officer, Monitoring Officer, Devon Audit 
Partnership Manager, KPMG Manager and Senior 
Specialist – Democratic Services 

 
 
A.1/16 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
A.2/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.3/16 KPMG INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 2015/16 

 
 A report was presented that summarised the key findings arising from 
KPMG’s interim audit work in relation to the Council’s 2015/16 financial 
statements. 
 
In his introduction, the KPMG Manager advised that the management 
responses to this report would be presented to the next Committee 
meeting on 28 July 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Audit 30.6.16 

 
 
 

 
 

In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) payroll starter and leaver controls.  When questioned, the KPMG 
Manager informed that, during their review, neither a physical or 
electronic payroll record could be found in some instances.  However, it 
was acknowledged that this review was undertaken at a spot moment 
in time during the Transformation Programme and the auditors were 
content that a number of issues (including this one) had since been 
addressed; 

   
(b) the lack of an IT Disaster Recovery exercise having been carried out.  

A Member emphasised the importance of both having an IT Disaster 
Recovery Plan and the need for it to be rigorously tested and requested 
that this be reported back to the next Committee meeting as part of the 
management responses to this report; 

 
(c) the Non-Domestic Rates Appeals risk.  In emphasising that this was a 

new risk, the Committee was informed that it had been included in light 
of a significant appeal that was still outstanding and there being a major 
cash flow risk associated to this appeal.  The Leader proceeded to 
confirm that he and the lead Executive Member for Support Services 
continued to be heavily involved in this matter and they both supported 
the recommended approach that was being taken to this risk. 

 
  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 

   That the Interim Audit report for 2015/16 be noted. 
   

  
A.4/16 ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2016/17 – KPMG REPORT 
 

The Committee considered correspondence from KPMG that confirmed the 
audit work and fee that the organisation proposed for the 2016/17 financial 
year. 
 
With regard to the redistribution of the Audit Commission surplus, Members 
were informed that this was an evolving issue and the KPMG Manager 
confirmed that he would ensure that the Committee was kept updated on 
this matter. 
 
It was then: 

 
   RESOLVED 
 
   That the Annual Audit Fee be noted. 

 
 

  



 
Audit 30.6.16 

 
 
 

 
 

A.5/16 LOCAL AUTHORITY CORPORATE RISK REGISTER – KPMG REPO RT  
 

Members considered an information report that advised the Committee of 
the most frequently featured risks across local authority risk registers and 
the key changes from 2014 when a similar exercise was carried out. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

   That the report be noted. 
 
A.6/16 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 
 

The Committee considered a report that presented the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2015/16.  The report stated that the 
purpose of the AGS was to provide evidence of a continuous review of the 
Council’s internal control and risk management process, to provide 
assurance as to their effectiveness and to identify actions being taken or 
planned to address any key weaknesses identified.  
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the establishment of the Statutory Officer Group (SOG).  It was noted 

that the Council had established a SOG comprising of the Head of Paid 
Service, the Monitoring Officer, and the Section 151 Officer.  The Group 
met quarterly and its primary functions were to draft the Annual 
Governance Statement and to review all aspects of the Council’s 
approach to Strategic Risk Management and its Internal Controls; 
 

(b) inclusion of a summary of the findings from KPMG.  The Committee 
agreed that the Section 151 Officer should be given delegated authority 
to include a summary of these findings before the Statement was then 
signed off by the Leader of Council and the Head of Paid Service; 

 
(c) the role of Members in providing the strategic direction of the Council.  

Members requested that the role of Members be included in the Scope 
of Responsibility section of the Statement.  Taking this point a step 
further, a Member was of the view that the effective measuring of 
strategic direction was generally an area of weakness for the Council. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
   
1. That the processes adopted for the production of the 2015/16 

Annual Governance Statement be noted; 
 

2. That the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of 
internal audit be endorsed; and 

 
  



 
Audit 30.6.16 

 
 
 

 
 

3. That Members have considered the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2015/16 and the supporting evidence provided 
in the presented agenda report and approve it for the 
signature of the Leader of Council and the Head of Paid 
Service, subject to delegated authority being given to the 
Section 151 Officer to include a summary of the findings from 
KPMG. 

 
 
A.7/16 UPDATE ON ANTI-FRAUD, CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY POLICY  AND 

STRATEGY, ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY AND CONFIDEN TIAL 
REPORTING POLICY 

 
 Members considered a report that presented a number of policies and 

documents and recommended their adoption to the full Council.  These 
policies and documents were as follows:- 

 
- The Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and Strategy; 
- The Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Response Plan; 
- The Anti-Money Laundering Policy Procedures and Guidance for Staff; 
- The Anti-Money Laundering Policy; 
- The Confidential Reporting Policy; and 
- The Confidential Reporting Policy Frequently Asked Questions.  

 
 In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) During future reviews, it was agreed that the proposed changes made to 
these policies would be specifically highlighted.  In addition, Members 
advised that they would welcome these policies being produced in a 
more reader friendly format (e.g. through the use of graphics and 
different typefaces); 
 

(b) In response to a request, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that she would 
check that, in the case of agency staff, references were taken by the 
agency to establish the honesty and integrity of the employee.  As a 
further assurance, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that she would report 
back on this specific point to Committee Members; 

 
(c) Specifically regarding the Benefit Fraud Prosecution and Sanction 

Policy, the Committee recognised that, in certain instances, it may be 
more appropriate to issue a formal Local Authority caution rather than to 
prosecute.  By ensuring that the Policy was sufficiently flexible (and not 
overly prescriptive), should guarantee that an instance of fraud, that was 
simply an oversight, would be handled appropriately. 

 
  



 
Audit 30.6.16 

 
 
 

 
 

 It was then: 
 

 RECOMMENDED 
   
That Council be RECOMMENDED that the following reviewed 
policies and documents be adopted: 
 
1. The Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy (as outlined 

at Appendix A of the presented agenda report); 
2. The Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Response Plan (as 

outlined at Appendix B of the presented agenda report); 
3. The Anti-Money Laundering Policy Procedures and 

Guidance for Staff (as outlined at Appendix C of the 
presented agenda report); 

4. The Anti-Money Laundering Policy (as outlined at 
Appendix D of the presented agenda report); 

5. The Confidential Reporting Policy (as outlined at Appendix 
E of the presented agenda report); and 

6. The Confidential Reporting Policy Frequently Asked 
Questions (as outlined at Appendix F of the presented 
agenda report).  
 
 

A.8/16 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 
 The Committee considered a report that summarised the work undertaken 

by the Council’s Internal Audit team during 2015/16.  In addition, the report 
sought to review the performance of the Internal Audit service and to provide 
an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. 

 
 In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) deferral of the Development Control (Enforcement) audit.  Officers 
advised that the decision to defer this audit had been taken in light of the 
Development Management Service Peer Review which had been 
undertaken.  It had since been agreed that this audit would commence 
towards the end of Quarter 3 of 2016/17; 
 

(b) the audit opinion on the T18 Transformation Programme.  A Member 
expressed his reservations on the Audit conclusions on the Programme.  
In response, the Internal Audit Manager advised that the Audit 
Committee had asked for the scope of this audit to be concentrated on 
the employment of iESE, how and why the organisation had been 
engaged and had due process been followed.  For absolute clarity, the 
Audit Manager advised that this audit had not looked at the delivery of 
individual service areas; 

 
  



 
Audit 30.6.16 

 
 
 

 
 

(c) the 50 days audit work on the Greater Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action 
Fund and the South Devon Coastal Local Action Group Grants.  Officers 
confirmed that all costs were recovered and the Council was required to 
undertake this work in its capacity as the ‘accountable body’.  
Furthermore, the Committee was reminded that the Council had 
resolved to make its grave concerns over the administrative burdens 
associated with the current decision-making process known to the 
District Councils Network (Minute 71/15(a) refers); 

 
(d) the waste service.  As a general point, a Member highlighted her 

concerns at the significant current budgetary pressures which were 
related to the waste service.  In response, the Leader confirmed that 
these concerns were recognised and the lead Executive Member for 
Commercial Services was closely monitoring this apparent upward trend 
in expenditure arising from the waste service; 

 
 

(e) recording of staff time allocations.  Officers advised that a Civica 
software solution was to be integrated that would ensure that real time 
accounting of staff time between the Council and West Devon Borough 
Council would be accurately apportioned.  In welcoming this news, the 
Section 151 Officer advised that this would save an extensive amount of 
officer time that was currently expended making the required 
adjustments through the accounting process. 

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

1. That it be noted that overall and based upon work 
performed during 2015/16, and that of our experience from 
previous year’s audits, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 
is of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework; 
and 
 

2. That the satisfactory performance and achievements of the 
Internal Audit Team during 2015/16 report be noted. 

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am)  
 
                                                                                                       ________________ 

Chairman 



Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 28 July 2016 

Title: DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/2016 

Portfolio Area: Support Services 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Pauline Henstock Role: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377 

Email: Pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS   

That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year 

ended 31 March 2016 are noted. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  

 

1) The report advises Members that an under spend of £69,000 was 

generated in 2015/2016 which was transferred to the General Fund 
Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve). The level of this reserve now 
stands at £1.8 million at 31 March 2016. 

 
2) The Narrative Statement to the Accounts gives a summary of the main 

items in the Statement of Accounts for 2015/2016. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



2. Background  
 

1) The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the 
requirements for the production and publication of the local authority’s 

annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These regulations introduced 
revised procedures for the approval and publication of accounting 
statements. In line with common practice in the commercial sector, 

local authorities are now required to approve the accounts following the 
completion of the audit. 

 
2) The SOA is an essential feature of public accountability, since it 

provides the stewardship report on the use of funds raised from the 

public.  The closing of accounts is also important to the budgetary 
process, since it confirms the availability of reserves and balances for 

future use. 
 

3) The attached booklet contains the Council’s final accounts in full, 

including details of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Account, Balance Sheet and Collection Fund together with statements 

setting out movements in reserves and cash flow. In addition, the 
narrative statement to the booklet summarises the major variations in 

income and expenditure from the original budget. 
 

4) The accounts have been prepared in accordance with all relevant and 

appropriate accounting standards including, International Accounting 
Standard (IAS) 19 which deals with pension costs. This standard 

ensures that the full cost of employing people is recognised 
systematically in the accounts and that creditors reflect the council’s 
liability to pay money into the pension fund. A full explanation of the 
[...]
 ‘Adjustments 
between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under Regulations’ 

 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Adjustment Account (446) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Grants Unapplied 
Account 

29 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Receipts Reserve 401 

Adjustments primarily involving the Pensions Reserve (2,388) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Council Tax Collection Fund 
Adjustment Account 

7 

Adjustments primarily involving the Business Rates Collection Fund 
Adjustment Account  

(10,258) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Accumulated Absences Account 13 

Surplus for the 2015/16 financial year (69)  

 



9 
 

6. A summary of  the main differences from budget in 2015/16 is provided 
below: 

ANALYSIS OF VARIATIONS  £000 

Increases in expenditure/reduction in income   

Recycling income – Reduction in income following significant changes 
in the market which was subject to external factors such as the 
closure of a major paper mill and a change in oil prices. The Council’s 
material prices are tracked according to market values.  The yield was 
lower than that budgeted at the time of the waste review. This is a 
22% reduction under the budgeted income target for 2015/16 of 
£925,000. 

208 

Commercial Services - Manual workers’ salaries – Staffing and 
agency costs for waste and recycling, street and beach cleaning and 
public conveniences are overspent by 4.9% against the budget of 
£2.1 million. This is due to the implementation of the living wage and 
includes the consolidation of bonuses for the manual workforce. 
There has been an increase in agency drivers’ rates and additional 
costs to cover long term sickness and holiday. 

103 

Street Cleaning - Projected savings of £95,000 have not been met in 
2015/16 due to having part time interim management in the waste 
operations team.  The focus had to remain on statutory service 
delivery and legally required transport and waste related duties. 
A dela
[...]
 on 30 June 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



17 
 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2015-16 CORPORATE BALANC ED 
SCORECARD 
 
The Council’s Transformation Programme (T18), combined with the 
introduction of a new IT system has meant that performance in some key areas 
has been below that which should be expected. With the implementation of 
improvement plans and a commitment to providing extra temporary resources, 
performance did start to recover in the last quarter (December 2015 to March 
2016). 

 



18 
 

Performance Indicator Exception Report: This table gives a performance 
report on Indicators which are Red at Quarter 4 (wh ere actual 
performance is below the Council’s target). 
 

Code and Name Managed 
by 

Prev 
Status 

Last 
Qtr. 

Q4 2015/16 Action Response 

 Q3 Value Target  

Average Call 
Answer Time 
 
The average 
time in minutes 
for a call to be 
answered.  This 
time shows as 
an average over 
each quarter. 
 

Anita Ley 
 

3.2 2.12 1 min 

Work started to simplify the 
call scripts in May and 
reduce both the time during 
a call and the wrap-up 
required afterwards on 
some of the higher volume 
processes to improve call 
answer time. The 
continuing movement of 
processes onto 
Workflow360 has allowed 
the switching off of two 
systems that are no longer 
required reducing the 
complexity and training 
demands of new team 
members. 
This needs to be compared 
with the additional 
processes now dealt with 
by customer services that 
previously were passed 
immediately to the back 
office. Whilst better for the 
customer and case 
management it does place 
additional strain on the CST 
with increased call length 

Average End to 
End time - 
Benefits New 
Claims 

Allison 
Lewis  

28.08 32.01 24 

New claims current 
processing times are high 
partly because of reduction 
in staff and channel shift 
not being completed, this 
should be in place in June. 
The processing time also 
reflects the length
[...]
 target is 
completion within 5 days 
The average number of days is 3. 
Total of 24 approvals  for SH 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



24 
 

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
 
A risk management strategy is in place to identify and evaluate risks. There are 
clearly defined steps to support better decision making through the 
understanding of risks, whether a positive opportunity or a threat and the likely 
impact. A Statutory Officers’ Panel was set up in 2015-16 and a key role of this 
Panel is strategic risk management. This Panel consists of the Head of Paid 
Service, Chief Finance Officer and the Monitoring Officer. 
 
A risk report is presented to the Council’s Audit Committee every six months. 
Below is an extract mainly from the Risk report to the Audit Committee on 24 
March 2016 and from the Council’s risk register. 
 
Risk  Impact  Mitigation  
Adherence to 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), due to 
changes in 
Government 
policy and/or 
income streams 

Reduction in Government 
Grant, increasing demand 
for services and other cost 
pressures and increased 
risks associated with 
localised business rates 
and council tax support. 

Senior Leadership Team to keep 
watching brief over Government changes 
in policy and proposals to alter funding – 
strategically amending the MTFS and 
local plans to adapt to changes.  
 
Officers to develop income generation 
response as part of MTFS; ’Invest to 
Earn’ budgets allocated to seed fund 
income initiatives. Report to Executive in 
October 2015 covering asset strategy. 
Housing options and income generation 
principles. 
 

Strategic Leisure 
Review 

Risk that the Councils may 
not end up receiving a bid 
that meets its 
requirements 

Detailed joint procurement process (with 
West Devon) and constant monitoring; 
wide review team of officers; affordability 
criteria highlighted as part of tender 
process. 
 

Local Authority 
Controlled 
Company (LACC) 

Capacity impact on staff 

[...]
ict Council 10,432 (255) 

435 (2,062)  Fund balance as at 31 
March – deficit/(surplus) 26,079 (2,120) 

 



SECTION 5.  STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE S TATEMENT 
OF ACCOUNTS. 
 

 - 102 - 

The Authority’s responsibilities 
 
The Authority is required to: 
 
• make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and 

to secure that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration 
of those affairs.  In this Authority, that officer is the Finance Community of 
Practice Lead (S151 Officer) 
 

• manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of 
resources and safeguard its assets 

 
• approve the Statement of Accounts 

Responsibilities of the Finance Community of Practi ce Lead (S151 
Officer) 
 
The Finance Community of Practice Lead (S151 Officer) is responsible for the 
preparation of the Authority's statement of accounts in accordance with proper 
practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code of Practice’). 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Finance Community of Practice 
Lead (S151 Officer) has: 
 
• selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 
• made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 
• complied with the Code of Practice 
 
The Finance Community of Practice Lead (S151 Officer) has also: 
 
• kept proper accounting records which were up to date; 
• taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 

irregularities. 
 
I confirm that the Unaudited Statement of Accounts present a true and fair view 
of the financial position of the Authority at the accounting date and its income 
and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2016. 
                                                                        
  

……………………………………………… 
 

Lisa Buckle BSc (Hons), ACA 
Finance Community of Practice Lead (S151 Officer)  

 
30 June 2016 

 
 

[...]
 resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with your response please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work 
under our contract with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers (on 0207 694 8981, or by email to andrew.sayers@kpmg.co.uk). After this, if you are still dissatisfied with 
how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk, by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3H.



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”),
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

This document summarises 
the key findings arising from 
our work to date in relation to 
the audit of the Authority’s 
2015/16 financial statements.

Scope of this report

This report summarises the key findings arising from:

— Our interim audit work at South Hams District Council (‘the Authority’) 
in relation to the Authority’s 2015/16 financial statements

— This report does not cover our 2015/16 value for money (VFM) 
conclusion. Our work in relation to this will be undertaken during July 
2016.

Financial statements

Our External Audit Plan 2015/16, presented to you in March 2016, set out 
the four stages of our financial statements audit process. 

During January to May 2016 we completed our planning and control 
evaluation work. This covered:

— Review of the Authority’s general control environment, including the 
Authority’s IT systems;

— Testing of certain controls over the Authority’s key financial systems; 

— Review of relevant internal audit work which we are seeking to reply 
upon; and

— Review of the Authority’s accounts production process, including work 
to address prior year audit recomm
[...]
at 
reconciliations are completed for payment runs on a timely 
basis. A reminder will be issued to managers regarding the 
importance of ensuring the correct paperwork is provided.

Responsible Officer
Deputy S151 Officer in consultation with the Lead for Case 
Management (Support Services)

Implementation Deadline
September 2016

We have given each 
recommendation a risk rating 
and agreed what action 
management will need to 
take. 

The Authority should closely 
monitor progress in 
addressing specific risks and 
implementing our 
recommendations.

We will formally follow up 
these recommendations next 
year.



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

kpmg.com/socialmedia kpmg.com/app

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. | Create Graphics: CRT060265A

KPMG LLP is multi-disciplinary practice authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. For full details of our professional 
regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at www.kpmg.com/uk

http://kpmg.com/socialmedia
http://kpmg.com/socialmedia

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	Appendix A - Draft Statement of Accounts

	6 KPMG Interim Audit Report 2015/16: Management Response
	Interim Audit Report 2015/16� �
	Contents
	Introduction
	Headlines
	Organisational and IT control environment
	Review of internal audit
	Controls over key financial systems
	Accounts production process
	Specific audit risk areas
	Specific audit risk areas (cont.)
	Key issues and recommendations
	Key issues and recommendations (cont.)
	Key issues and recommendations
	Slide Number 14




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 28th July, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Wingate
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Cllr Bramble Cllr Pearce

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Hicks
Cllr Holway Cllr Smerdon
Cllr Tucker Cllr Ward
Cllr Wright

Officers:

Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Brenda Davis

9. Minutes 

A.9/16
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

10. Declarations of Interest 

A.10/16
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.

11. Urgent Business 



A.11/16
The Chairman informed that he had agreed for two urgent items to be 
raised at this meeting.  The first item related to the Council’s Draft 
Budget Book for 2016/17 and the second matter was connected to 
Business Rates appeals provision.  Whilst the Draft Budget Book item 
was to be considered immediately, the Chairman informed that it was 
his intention for the Business Rates appeals provision item to be 
considered in exempt session at the end of this meeting (Minute 
A.15/16 below refers).

(a) Draft Budget Book 2016/17

It was noted that the Draft Budget Book had been revised, in 
consultation with a nominated Member Working Group.  The 
revised Budget Book had been circulated to Committee Members 
for their endorsement prior to its publication.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) Members were advised that the document was pulled together 
electronically and was a far more efficient means of producing the 
Budget Book;

(b) A Member was of the view that the Budget Book was still lacking in 
sufficient detail to enable Members to be able to adequately monitor the 
Council’s finances.  In response, officers were able to provide 
assurances that the information was still contained in the Budget Book, 
but it was now being presented in a different format.  Furthermore, it was 
acknowledged that part of the confusion arose from how the Budget 
Book was displayed electronically on Member IPads.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Draft Budget Book 2016/17 (as presented to 
the Committee) should be noted and endorsed for 
publication.

12. Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16 

A.12/16
A report was presented that advised that, in line with common practice 
in the commercial sector, local authorities were now required to 
approve their accounts following the completion of an audit.

The report also highlighted that an underspend of £69,000 had been 
generated in 2015/16, which had been transferred to the General Fund 
Balance (unearmarked revenue reserve).

In discussion, reference was made to:-



(a) the tone of the foreword.  In reiterating previously raised concerns, some 
Members felt that the tone of the foreword gave emphasis to Council success 
stories and, as a consequence, it should also be more conciliatory and 
thereby reflective of the difficult year that the Council had endured.  In 
response, the Section 151 Officer explained that the Narrative Statement 
(which was a new requirement for the 2015/16 Accounts) contained a section 
on Performance Indicators for the year.  In this section, it was explained that 
performance in some key areas had been below that which should be 
expected and also that improvement plans had been put in place;

(b) the Waste Transfer Station.  For clarity, officers informed that Torbay 
Transfer Station was used for those properties in the South Hams that were 
located in closer proximity to Torbay.  It was noted that this operational 
decision was taken in light of costs being directly linked to the distance that 
waste was being transported;

(c) the Commercial Services variations.  When questioned, officers stated that 
the £103,000 increase in expenditure for Commercial Services was largely 
as a consequence of higher staffing and agency costs that had been dictated 
by external market forces.  In expanding upon this point, a Member 
expressed her great concerns over the seemingly ever increasing cost 
pressures in relation to waste and street cleaning;

(d) the Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) proposals.  Having been 
informed that Zurich Municipal had undertaken a review (for no charge to the 
Council) into the strategic risks relating to the LACC proposals, it was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED 
that this matter be included on the Committee agenda for its next meeting on 
22 September 2016;

(e) the average end to end time target for Benefits New Claims.  In expressing 
concerns at the current performance of this indicator, a Member felt that this 
should be given greater consideration and was of the view that even the 
prescribed target was excessively long;

(f) planning enforcement cases.  Officers confirmed that the Council decision to 
allocate additional resources for planning enforcement had begun to pay off 
and the caseload backlog was now reducing;

(g) the Revenue Support Grant.  In response to a Member lamenting the loss of 
the Grant, the Leader advised that both the Local Government Association 
(LGA) and the District Council Network (DCN) met frequently with the 
Secretary Of State.  During their discussions, LGA and DCN representatives 
were regularly pressing the need for all local authorities to continue to be in 
need of this revenue source from Central Government;

(h) the Marine Infrastructure Reserve.  A Member highlighted that a £40,000 
contribution had been made to this Reserve from Salcombe Harbour Board 
and made a plea that these monies were ringfenced for projects related to 
the Kingsbridge / Salcombe Estuary;

(i) the reductions in Coastal Recovery Grant.  When questioned, officers 
advised that they would provide an explanation at the next Audit Committee 
meeting for this reduction.
  

It was then:



RESOLVED 

That the draft Statement of Accounts for the Financial 
Year ended 31 March 2016 be noted. 

13. KPMG Interim Audit Report 2015/16: Management Response 

A.13/16
The Committee considered a report produced by KPMG that provided 
the management responses to the key findings arising from the interim 
audit work undertaken by KPMG at the Council in relation to the 
Authority’s financial statements.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the review of reconciliations.  Whilst a Member expressed his concerns over 
the risks associated with digital signatures, the majority of Members felt it 
was right and proper for this recommendation to be explored in more detail;

(b) allocation of shared costs.  It was noted that KPMG had reviewed the 
Council’s approach to shared cost allocations and was supportive of the 
methodology used;

(c) payroll and HR Documentation.  Members were informed that this risk was 
identified in light of KPMG representatives being unable to confirm in every 
instance that they had reviewed whether a starter and leaver form had been 
completed.   

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the management response to the KPMG Interim Audit 
Report 2015/16 be noted.

14. Exclusion of Public and Press 

A.14/16
RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act is involved.

15. Business Rates Appeals Provision 

A.15/16



As highlighted above (Minute A.11/16 refers), an exempt paper was 
presented to the Committee that sought its endorsement to support a 
specific business rate appeal provision.

Following a brief debate, Members proceeded to endorse these 
proposals.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the business rate appeal provision (as set out in the 
exempt paper presented to the Committee) be endorsed.

The Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


